
LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 89  

  

6.4.3.2 TIGHTENING AND RETIGHTENING WHEEL NUTS (SUMMARY): 
��
Never use impact wrenches to tighten the wheel nuts as the impact torque may be excessive. 
 

Wheel nuts should be tightened diagonally using a torque wrench. 
 

If power tools are used (for example, pneumatic torque wrench) they must be carefully set to the required torque for tightening. 
Otherwise, the studs and wheel nuts may be over tightened which may damage or break them. 
 

Retighten the wheel nuts after: 
- The first time of use. 
- The first laden journey. 
- The first 1,000 km. 
- Every 6 months or 25,000 km. 

 

Repeat every time the wheels are changed or removed. 
 
6.4.3.3 CHECKING THE HUBCAPS 
 
Missing or damaged hubcaps must be replaced immediately to avoid dirt penetrating into the hub which might result in damage to 
the bearings. 
 

Check that the hub caps are in place and in perfect condition. 
 

For press fit hubcaps, check visually that they are fully home. 
 

For hubcaps attached using screws, fit a new gasket if necessary when the hubcap is removed and retighten the screws regularly 
(every 6 months). 
 
6.4.3.4 CHECKING THE WHEEL BEARING PLAY 
 
- After the first 1,000 km. 
- Before intensive use, every 6 months or 25,000 km. 

 

Wheel bearings are subject to wear: their lifetime depends on the operating conditions, the load, the speed, the adjustment and 
lubrication, etc. 
 

To check the wheel bearings: 
- Lift the wheel off the ground. 
- Turn in both directions slowly to check for any rough points or friction. 
- Turn it at high speed to check for unusual noises, such as grating or knocking. 

 

If the bearing is damaged or worn, the bearing and seals should all be replaced (see Section 6.4.3.7 REPLACING THE WHEEL 
BEARINGS). 
 
1. To check the wheel bearing play, raise the axle until the wheel is no longer resting on the ground (ensure that the vehicle 

cannot move). 
2. Release the brake, grip the wheel at the top and the bottom and check the play by trying to tilt it. The play can also be 

detected by using a lever between the wheel and the ground. 
 

If you can feel any play, adjust the wheel bearing (see paragraph 6.4.3.5 ADJUSTING THE WHEEL BEARINGS). 
 

Make sure that the play does not come from the suspension or a steering axle kingpin. 
 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 90  

  

6.4.3.5 ADJUSTING THE WHEEL BEARINGS 
 

Lift the axle until the wheel is no longer resting on the ground. 
Large wheels should be removed so that the play is easier to feel and to make it easier to adjust the bearings. 
 

 
 

- Remove the hubcap. 
- Remove the cotter pin or hair-pin clip from the spindle. 
- Tighten the castle nut (right-hand thread) to take up the internal play (the conical roller bearings should then be firmly held 

between the hub seatings, the pressure ring, the spindle and castle nut). 
The rotation of the hub or wheel feels to be slightly stiff. 

- Slacken the castle nut until there is no longer any friction between the castle nut and the outer bearing and the hole for the pin 
is aligned with a notch in the castle nut. 

- Tap the hub gently using a mallet to shake down the assembly. 
- Check that the hub rotates more freely. 
- Always err on the side of too free rather than too tight. 
- When the hub has been adjusted, fit a new split cotter pin or re-fit the hair-pin clip. 
- Refit the hubcap. 
- Refit the wheel following the instructions in Sections 6.4.3.1 (FITTING WHEELS) and 6.4.3.2 (TIGHTENING AND RETIGHTENING 

WHEEL NUTS). 
 

When the wheel has been refitted, turn it slightly. It should come to rest with a slow rocking movement due to the imbalance. 
 
6.4.3.6 LUBRICATING THE WHEEL BEARINGS 
 

In normal operating conditions, lubricate the bearings every 2 years or every 50,000 km and when the brake shoes are replaced. 
In harsh conditions the bearings should be lubricated more frequently. 
 

Use a general-purpose EP grease formulated for lubricating plain, ball and roller bearings, subject to heavy loads and impacts 
typical of HGV, agricultural vehicle hubs, etc. 
 
All parts (hub, spindle, bearings, seals, castle nuts, hubcap, and cotter pin) should be degreased and perfectly clean before 
reassembly. 
 

The work should be carried out in a clean environment with appropriate tools as the slightest bit of dirt can damage the bearings or 
even the spindle. 
 

When carrying out maintenance on the bearings, check the brake linings, drum and return springs, clean the brakes, clean and 
lubricate the brake cam shaft. 
 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 91  

  

 
 

DISASSEMBLY: (See figures 9.3.5 and 9.3.6.a) 
- Slacken the wheel nuts. 
- Lift the axle until the wheel is off the ground. 
- Remove the wheel. 
- Release the brakes (make sure that the vehicle cannot move). 
- Remove the hubcap. 
- Remove the split pin or pin from the spindle. 
- Remove the castle nut. 
- Remove the drum/hub assembly, using a hub puller if necessary: the outer ring, the grease retaining plates inside 

the hub (depending on the model), the small bearing cone and cage come with the hub. 
Check these parts: The bearing cups and grease retaining plates can be left inside the hub for cleaning. 

- Remove the large bearing cage and cone from the spindle using a bearing puller if necessary. 
- Check the oil seal between the spindle and the large bearing (or the wheel bearing seal depending on the model), 

and replace these parts if necessary. A puller may be required to remove the wheel bearing seal. 
Note the orientation of the oil seal for reassembly. 

- Check the contact surfaces on the spindle for the bearing and seal and the threaded end of the spindle and remove 
any bumps or asperities. 

- Check the hub surfaces in the same way. 
- Check the bearing face of the castle nut. 

Clean and degrease all parts with a suitable cleaning fluid. 

REASSEMBLY: 

- Grease the spindle lightly. 
- Refit the oil seal or wheel bearing seal (ensure that the seal is the right way round), a punch makes it easier to fit 

the wheel bearing seal and avoids damaging the seal. 
- Apply a generous coating of grease to the large bearing cage and the rollers, making sure that the grease 

penetrates all around the rollers and under the cage. 
- Fit at bottom the interior ring (cone) of the large bearing on the rocket, it is important to take care not to damage 

the cage of the bearing, to go up the cone unit, rollers and cage (figure 9.3.6.a) on fixed to use if necessary tools as 
shown in the figure 9.3.6.b, the effort to push must apply only to the cone, in no case on the cage or the rollers 
what involves a deterioration of the bearing. 

- Apply a 15 mm (5/8 inch) (small axles) or 20 mm (3/4 inch) (large axles) layer of grease all around and right across 
the large and small bearing cups that are still in the hub. 

- If the hub does not have grease retaining plates, put a large amount of grease in the centre of the hub to act as a 
reservoir. 

- Slide the hub/drum assembly over the spindle and the brake shoes keeping the hub perfectly straight and aligned 
until it is in contact with the oil seal at the back of the spindle. 

- Apply a generous layer of grease to the small bearing cage and rollers and fit the assembly to the spindle. 
- Fit the castle nut and adjust it as described above (See section 6.4.3.5 ADJUSTING THE WHEEL BEARINGS). 
- Lock the castle nut with a hair-pin clip or new split cotter pin as appropriate. 
- For hubs without grease retaining plates, fill the hubcap with grease. 
- Refit the hubcap. 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 92  

  

 
 
6.4.3.7 REPLACING THE WHEEL BEARING 
 

New grease retaining plates should be fitted to hubs with grease retaining plates (See figure 9.3.5), as the plates will 
be damaged while removing the bearing cups. 

Unpack the bearings at the last moment and never mix them up. 

To replace the wheel bearings, follow the instructions for removing the hub (see section 6.4.3.6 LUBRICATING THE 
WHEEL BEARINGS) and remove the bearing cups from the hub as follows. 

REMOVING THE BEARING CUPS FROM THE HUB 
 

Note the orientation of the bearing cups and grease retaining plates for reassembly. 
 

- The bearing cups are an interference fit and must be punched out using a hammer and a mild steel punch (See 
figure 9.3.7.a). 

- If the hub has grease retaining plates, these will be punched out at the same time as the bearing cups and will, 
therefore, be damaged. 

 
 

FITTING NEW BEARING CUPS INTO THE HUB: 

Make sure that the bearing cups and grease retaining plates are the right way round. 

NB: Never fit the bearing cup with the bearing cone and rollers in place 

- If the hub has grease retaining plates, first put the grease retaining plate in its seating (the right way round) and 
ensure that it remains well centred and in place while the bearing cup is being fitted. Re-check when the operation 
is complete. 

- Fit the bearing cups and punch into place using a mild steel punch as shown in figure 9.3.7.b. 

Take care that the bearing cups are straight and that they are firmly against the seating in the hub. 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 93  

  

 
 
6.4.4 BRAKE MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENT 
 

6.4.4.1 INITIAL CHECKS 
 

The brakes should be tested before using for the first time and after the first laden journey: 
- Check the actuator and return spring mountings, check the actuator stroke and return travel and check that the 

road and parking brakes operate and release correctly. 
- Tighten the screws and nuts (covers, fulcrum, etc.), check the cotter pins, pins, circlips, etc. 
- Check for hydraulic fluid and air leaks. 

 

6.4.4.2 CHECKING BRAKE CLEARANCE AND WEAR 
 

Check and test the brakes before intensive use and every 3 months: 
- Check the brake wear and the clearance between the brake linings and the drum visually (See figure 9.4.2.a). It is 

probable that the linings are worn when the actuator travel has increased significantly. 
- Check the thickness of the brake linings (See table section 6.4.4.5 REPLACING THE BRAKE SHOES FOR THE 

MINIMUM THICKNESS). 
 

The brake shoes should be replaced as soon as the minimum lining thickness is reached. 
 

- Check that the brakes are clean and clean them if necessary. 
- Lubricate brake cam shaft bearings with grease nipples lightly to avoid grease deposits on the brake linings and 

drums. 
- Carry out the initial checks described above (See section 6.4.4.1 INITIAL CHECKS). 

 

 
 

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 94  

  

6.4.4.3 ADJUSTING BRAKES WITH FIXED LEVERS 
 

Take up the slack when the actuator stroke reaches about two thirds of the maximum travel (See figure 9.4.3.a). 

To take up the slack, turn the lever by one or more splines, ensuring that the brakes are not touching when released 
(to prevent overheating the brakes). 

Never change the linkage position for the actuator on the lever without authorisation from the vehicle manufacturer 
as the vehicle will have been tested with the actuator at this position (the brake operating levers have several holes, 
always use the original hole). 

For braking systems with a yoke, the yoke must remain parallel with the axle especially when the brakes are fully 
applied (See figure 9.4.3.b). This means that the stroke of the levers on the brakes at each side must be identical. 
Otherwise, the brake slack must be adjusted. 

 
 

 
 
6.4.4.4 ADJUSTING BRAKES WITH ADJUSTABLE LEVERS 
Take up the slack when the actuator stroke reaches about two thirds of the maximum stroke (See also section 6.4.4.3 
Adjusting brakes with fixed levers). 

To take up the slack, turn the adjustment screw on the lever to adjust the relative position of the cam and the lever 
(See figure 9.4.4). 

NOTE: Adjust the actuator brakes by pushing the lever to turn it in a particular direction. The screw must be 
adjusted so that the cam moves in this direction to take up the slack. The direction in which the screw must be 
turned depends on the configuration. 

Ensure that the brakes are not touching when released (to prevent overheating the brakes). 

Never change the linkage position for the actuator on the lever without authorisation from the vehicle 
manufacturer as the vehicle will have been tested with the actuator at this position (the brake operating levers 
have several holes, always use the original hole) 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL      
 

  
Page 95  

  

For braking systems with a tandem yoke, the yoke must remain parallel with the axle especially when the brakes are 
fully applied (See figure 9.4.3.b). This means that the stroke of the levers on the brakes at each side must be identical. 
Otherwise, the brake slack must be adjusted. 

 
 
6.4.4.5 REPLACING THE BRAKE SHOES 
 

The brake shoes should be replaced as soon as the minimum lining thickness is reached. 
When replacing the brake shoes, repack the wheel bearings with grease (See section 6.4.3.6 LUBRICATING THE WHEEL 
BEARINGS). 
 

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 96  
  

See sections 6.4.3.5 ADJUSTING THE WHEEL BEARINGS and 6.4.3.6 LUBRICATING THE WHEEL BEARINGS for hub 
disassembly and reassembly and wheel bearing lubrication and adjustment. 
 

When replacing the brake linings, check all the brake components. 
- Condition of the drums. 
- Condition of the cam shafts and levers, in particular check the play in the splines. 
- Wear on the bushings. 
- Condition of the bellows (depending on the model). 
- Condition of the shoe return springs. 
- Condition the fulcrums and their mountings (depending on the model). 
- Check the rotation of the brake shoe rollers (if fitted) and lightly lubricate before reassembly. 

 

Always replace any worn or damaged parts. 
 

When reassembling, apply a thin coat of grease to all contact surfaces (cams, fulcrums, bushings, etc.) being careful to 
avoid getting any grease on the drums and shoe linings. 
 

For brakes with an adjustable fulcrum, centre the brake shoes before clamping the fulcrum: 
When the hub/brake assembly has been reassembled, slacken the fulcrum nut slightly, and operate the brake lever 
in the correct direction (direction of the actuator thrust) by pulling on the lever by hand. (It is easier if a pipe is 
placed over the lever as shown in figure 9.4.5) to press the shoes against the drum. 
Clamp the fulcrum while pressing on the lever. 
If the nut is locked using a split cotter pin, always use a new cotter pin. 
 

 
 

6.4.5 U-BOLT TIGHTENING TORQUE 
 

WRENCH

mm inch mm Kg.m N.m ft.lb Kg.m N.m ft.lb

18 0.709 27 23 230 166 27 270 195
22 0.866 34 45 450 325 54 540 391
24 0.0945 36 50 500 362 60 600 434
27 1.063 41 60 600 434 72 720 521
30 1.181 46 90 900 650 100 1000 723

MIN TIGHTENING 
TORQUE

U-BOLT,  MAX TIGHTENING 
TORQUE

 
 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 97  
  

6.4.6 DRAWBAR SPRINGS 
 

After the first laden journey, before intensive use or every 6 months (See figure 9.7) 
 

- Retighten all the mounting U-bolt nuts to the recommended torque Item 2. 
- Lubricate the attachment shaft Item 3. 

 
Under harsh or intensive operating conditions, maintenance should be carried out more frequently. 
 
Every year: 
 

- Check the play between the bushing Item 4 and the spring drawbar shaft Item 1, and, if there is excessive play, 
replace the worn parts. 

- Check the general condition of the spring Item 5, clean it thoroughly and brush the sides of the springs to check for 
cracks. Check the condition of the clamps Item 6. 

 

 
 
 

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 98  
  

6.4.7 MINIMUM PROGRAM OF MAINTENANCE 

On
 c

om
m

iss
io

ni
ng

Af
te

r t
he

 fi
rs

t l
ad

en
 jo

ur
ne

y

Af
te

r t
he

 fi
rs

t 1
00

0 
km

 (6
20

 m
i)

Ev
er

y 3
 m

on
th

s

Ev
er

y 6
 m

on
th

s o
r 2

5 
00

0 
km

 (1
5 

50
0 

m
i)

Be
fo

re
 in

te
ns

ive
 se

rv
ice

Ev
er

y 2
 y

ea
rs

 o
f 5

0 
00

0 
km

 (3
1 

00
0 

m
i)

Tightening and retightening wheel nuts X X X X
Checking the hubcaps X X
Checking the wheel bearing clearance X X X
Lubricating the wheel bearings X

Initial  checks X X X X
Checking clearance and wear X X
Adjusting brakes with fixed levers X X
Adjusting brakes with adjustable levers X X

X X X X

This maintenance plan is intended for normal
operating conditions. More frequent

maintenance may be required for harsh
operating conditions(construction sites,

mountains, intensive use, etc)...

See the following paragraphs for detailed
maintenance instructions.

Axle maintenance and adjustment

Brake maintenance and adjustment

Drawbar Spring  
 
 
 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 99  
  

7 TYRES AND WHEELS 

7.1 TYRE AND WHEEL MAINTENANCE 
 

Maintenance of correct inflation pressure is the basic essential factor in obtaining the best performance 
and life from a pneumatic tyre.  The air inside the tyre enables it to carry a load.  It is only when the 
inflation pressure is correctly matched that the tyre adopts its optimum cross-sectional shape and the tread 
rests correctly on the road surface with the correct pressure distribution across its whole width, thus 
allowing the sidewalls to provide the required degree of flexibility.  Both performance and life of the tyres 
will suffer if pressures are unsuitable so both over or under inflation ( or overload which has the same 
effect ) are similary undesirable. 

Underinflation results in excessive deflection which increases the heat generated by the tyre, this in turn 
leads to its eventual disintigration.  In addition the distortion of the casing will result in the lifting of the 
centre of the tread, thus overloading the outer edges of the tread, producing rapid wear at those points. 

Overinflation distorts the tyre’s casing, but in this case it tends to lift the outer edges of the tread off the 
road surface and imposes extra load and more rapid wear on the centre of the tread.  Owing to reduced 
flexibilty the tyre will be more vulnerable to impact damage, ride quality will be impaired and the wheels 
will be more liable to bounce which can result in skidding due to brakes locking. 

Unlike the cars on which the tyre loads do not vary greatly, it is not practicable to provide standard 
recommendations for the spreaders and trailers in general.  This is because the tyre loading and operating 
conditions vary widely. 

Remember that spreaders travel laden one way and unladen in the opposite direction, it is therefore 
desirable to estabish a suitable mean pressure that mimimises both under inflation when loaded and 
excessive over inflation when running light. 

7.2  ROAD USAGE 
 

Maximum gross combination weight is 31000Kg and maximum gross spreader 
weight is 18290kg.   
 

MACHINE WIDTH (metres) SPEED LIMITATION

WIDTH > 2.55 Max. 25 mph

2.55 > WIDTH ≤ 3.5 Max. 20 mph

WIDTH > 3.5
Max. 12 mph + Attendant
Police dispensation required  

If in doubt contact your local authorities, where your machine will be operated. 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 100  
  

7.3  PRESSURE SETTINGS FOR STANDARD & OPTION TYRES 

Recommended rims in red  
 

Alliance tyres notes: For stationary service (0 km/h) and speed up to 10 km/h (6 mph) inflation pressure 
must increase by 20%. Field dual: 88% of field load, field triple: 82% of field load. 

Alliance allows for free rolling application: Load capacity to be increased by 20%, after increasing the 
inflation pressure by 20%. Check with Alliance tyre dealer or GT Bunning before increasing the pressure 
beyond those stated in the tables. 

STANDARD & OPTION TYRES 
 

18.4 – 34 14PR (153A8) ALLIANCE 324 
 

W16L W15L
DW16

467 mm
18.4 in
1650 mm

65 in
748 mm
29.4 in
4882 mm
192.2 in

High Tor
Speed 
Symbol

Bar
psi

10 kmph
6 mph

10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

Static 10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

2 Bar 3430 4490 3850 7380 4820 3950 3430 3210 2920
29 psi (7560) (9900) (8490) (16270) (10630) (8710) (7560) (7080) (6440)
2.3 Bar 3720 4870 4180 8000 5220 4280 3720 3480 3170
33 psi (8200) (10740) (9220) (17640) (11510) (9440) (8200) (7670) (6990)
2.5 Bar 3910 5110 4380 8400 5480 4490 3910 3650 3320
36 psi (8620) (11270) (9660) (18520) (12080) (9900) (8620) (8050) (7320)

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Rim

14PR
153A8

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Low Torque

 
 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 101  
  

520/70 R 34 155A8/B BKT AGRIMAX RT 855 
 

DW16L
DW18L DD16L

516 mm
20.3 in
1849 mm
72.8 in
813 mm
32.0 in
5466 mm
215.2 in

High Tor
Speed 
Symbol

Bar
psi

10 kmph
6 mph

10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

Static 10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

0.6 Bar 2325 2910 2325 2170 2170
8 psi (5130) (6420)     (5130) (4780) (4780)

0.8 Bar 2740 3430 2740 2560 2560
12 psi (6040) (7560)     (6040) (5640) (5640)
1.0 Bar 3115 3900 3115 2910 2910
15 psi (6870) (8600)     (6870) (6420) (6420)
1.2 Bar 3490 4365 3490 3255 3255
17 psi (7690) (9620)     (7690) (7180) (7180)
1.4 Bar 3820 4780 3820 3565 3565
20 psi (8420) (10540)     (8420) (7860) (7860)
1.6 Bar 4150 5195 4150 3875 3875
23 psi (9150) (11450)     (9150) (8540) (8540)

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Rim

155A8/B

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Low Torque

 
 
18.4 – 38 14PR (155A8) ALLIANCE 347 
 

DW16 W16L
W15L
467 mm
18.4 in
1750 mm

69 in
795 mm
31.3 in
5185 mm
204.1 in

High Tor
Speed 

Symbol
Bar
psi

10 kmph
6 mph

10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

Static
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

2.1 Bar 3750 4900 4200 8050 5250 4310 3750 3500 3190
30 psi (8270) (10800) (9260) (17750) (11570) (9500) (8270) (7720) (7030)

2.3 Bar 3950 5170 4430 8490 5540 4540 3950 3690 3360
33 psi (8710) (11400) (9770) (18720) (12210) (10010) (8710) (8140) (7410)

2.5 Bar 4150 5430 4430 8910 5810 4770 4150 3875 3530
36 psi (9150) (11970) (9770) (19640) (12810) (10520) (9150) (8540) (7780)

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Rim

14PR
155A8

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Low Torque

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 102  
  

23.1 – 26 14PR (156A8) ALLIANCE 347 
 

DW20

587 mm
23.1 in
1605 mm
63.2 in
703 mm
27.7 in
4648 mm
183 in

High Tor
Speed 

Symbol
Bar
psi

10 kmph
6 mph

10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

Static
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

1.8 Bar 4020 5260 4510 8650 5640 4620 4170 3760 3420
26 psi (8860) (11600) (9940) (19070) (12430) (10190) (9190) (8290) (7540)

1.9 Bar 4150 5430 4660 8920 5820 4770 4310 3880 3530
28 psi (9150) (11970) (10270) (19670) (12830) (10520) (9500) (8550) (7780)

2.0 Bar 4280 5600 4800 9200 6000 4920 4280 4000 3640
29 psi (9440) (12350) (10580) (20280) (13230) (10850) (9440) (8820) (8020)

14PR
156A8

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Low Torque

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Rim

 
 
580/70 R 38 180A8 BKT AGRIMAX RT 765 
 

W18L

577 mm
22.7 in
1827 mm
71.9 in
821 mm
32.3 in
5505 mm
216.7 in

High Tor
Speed 

Symbol
10 kmph

6 mph
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

Static
10 kmph

6 mph
25 kmph
16 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

1.2 Bar 3535 3405 3180 3180
17 psi      (7790) (7510) (7010) (7010)
2.0 Bar 5470 5280 4930 4490
29 psi      (12060) (11640) (10870) (9900)
2.8 Bar 6660 6420 6000 5460
41 psi      (14680) (14150) (13230) (12040)
3.6 Bar 7690 7420 6930 6310
52 psi      (16950) (16360) (15280) (13910)
4.0 Bar 8180 7890 7370 6710
58 psi      (18030) (17390) (16250) (14790)
4.6 Bar 8880 8560 8000 7280
67 psi      (19580) (18870) (17640) (16050)

Bar
psi

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

180A8

Rim Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Low Torque

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 103  
  

580/70 R 38 170A8 (STD) & 180A8 (HIGH LOAD) ALLIANCE AGRI-STAR 370  
 

W18A
W18L DW18L
577 mm
22.7 in
1817 mm
71.5 in
816 mm
32.1 in
5443 mm
214.3 in

High Tor
Speed 

Symbol
10 kmph

6 mph
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

Static
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

2 Bar 5280 6900 5920 11340 7400 5470 5280 4930 4490
29 psi (11640) (15210) (13050) (25000) (16310) (12060) (11640) (10870) (9900)
2.4 Bar 5960 7670 6580 12600 8220 6080 5860 5480 4990
35 psi (13140) (16910) (14510) (27780) (18120) (13400) (12920) (12080) (11000)
2.8 Bar 6420 8400 7200 13800 9000 6660 6420 6000 5460
41 psi (14150) (18520) (15870) (30420) (19840) (14680) (14150) (13230) (12040)
3.2 Bar 6920 9060 7760 14880 9710 7180 6920 6470 5890
46 psi (15260) (19970) (17110) (32800) (21410) (15830) (15260) (14260) (12990)
3.6 Bar 7420 9700 8320 15940 10400 7690 7420 930 6310
52 psi (16360) (21380) (18340) (35140) (22930) (16950) (16360) (2050) (13910)
4.0 Bar 7890 10320 8840 16950 11060 8180 7890 7370 6710
58 psi (17390) (22750) (19490) (37370) (24380) (18030) (17390) (16250) (14790)
4.4 Bar 8340 10910 9350 17920 11690 8650 8340 7790 7090
64 psi (18390) (24050) (20610) (39510) (25770) (19070) (18390) (17170) (15630)
4.6 Bar 8560 11200 9600 18400 12000 8880 8560 8000 7280
67 psi (18870) (24690) (21160) (40570) (26460) (19580) (18870) (17640) (16050)

Bar
psi

170A8
167B

180A8

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Rim

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Low Torque

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

 

 
650/65 R 38 178A8 ALLIANCE 360 
 

DW20A

645 mm
25.4 in
1835 mm
72.2 in
830 mm
32.7 in
5422 mm
213.5 in

High Tor
Speed 

Symbol
10 kmph

6 mph
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

Static
10 kmph

6 mph
25 kmph
16 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

2.4 Bar 6430 8410 6620 13820 9020 6670 6430 6010 5520
35 psi (14180) (18540) (14590) (30470) (19890) (14700) (14180) (13250) (12170)
2.8 Bar 7040 9210 7250 15130 9870 7300 7040 6580 6040
41 psi (15520) (20300) (15980) (33360) (21760) (16090) (15520) (14510) (13320)
3.5 Bar 8030 10500 9000 17250 11250 8330 8030 7500 6890
51 psi (17700) (23150) (19840) (38030) (24800) (18360) (17700) (16530) (15190)

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Low Torque
Bar
psi

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

178A8

Rim

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

 
 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 104  
  

710/70 R 38 172A8/172B ALLIANCE FARMPRO 70 
 

DW23B

716 mm
28.2 in
1958 mm
77.1 in
880 mm
34.6 in
5768 mm
227.1 in

High Tor
Speed 

Symbol
10 kmph

6 mph
10 kmph

6 mph
20 kmph
12 mph

Static
10 kmph

6 mph
25 kmph
16 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

1.2 Bar 9660 6300 4660 4490 4200 4200
17 psi    (21300) (13890) (10270) (9900) (9260) (9260)
1.6 Bar 11430 7460 5520 5320 4970 4970
23 psi    (25200) (16450) (12170) (11730) (10960) (10960)
2.0 Bar 13020 8490 6280 6060 5660 5660
29 psi    (28700) (18720) (13850) (13360) (12480) (12480)
2.4 Bar 14490 9450 6990 4740 6300 6300
35 psi    (31940) (20830) (15410) (10450) (13890) (13890)

Low Torque

172A8
172B

Bar
psi

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Rim

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Inflation
Pressure

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation
Mixed Application

Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

 
 

710/70 R 38 178D/181A8 ALLIANCE 360 
 

DW23A

716 mm
28.2 in
1948 mm
76.7 in
877 mm
34.5 in
5897 mm
232.2 in

Speed 
Symbol

10 kmph
6 mph

15 kmph
9 mph

Field
25 kmph
16 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

65 kmph
40 mph

70 kmph
43 mph

2.5 Bar 8070 8320 7690 7370 7020 6390
36 psi   (17790) (18340) (16950) (16250) (15480) (14090)
2.6 Bar 8260 8510 7860 7540 7180 6530
38 psi   (18210) (18760) (17330) (16620) (15830) (14400)
2.8 Bar 8630 8890 8210 7880 7500 6830
41 psi   (19030) (19600) (18100) (17370) (16530) (15060)
3.1 Bar 11930 10880
45 psi (26300) (23990)       
3.3 Bar 12210 11130
48 psi (26920) (24540)       
3.5 Bar 12750 11630
51 psi (28110) (25640)       

Rim Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

Cyclic Operation Non Cyclic Operation

178D
181A8

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Bar
psi

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure

 
 

 

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 105  
  

620/70 R 42 173D BKT AGRIMAX RT 765 
 

DW20B
DW18L

625 mm
24.6 in
1935 mm
76.2 in
876 mm
34.5 in
5742 mm
226.1 in

High Tor Low Tor
Speed 

Symbol
10 kmph

6 mph
10 kmph

6 mph
Static 10 kmph

6 mph
30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

50 kmph
31 mph

65 kmph
40 mph

0.6 Bar 2920 3400 2920 2780 2665 2535
9 psi (6440) (7500)   (6440) (6130) (5880) (5590)

1.0 Bar 3965 4620 3965 3775 3620 3445
15 psi (8740) 10190   8740 8320 7980 7590
1.4 Bar 4935 5750 4935 4700 4505 4290
20 psi (10880) 12680   10880 10360 9930 9460
2.0 Bar 5910 6885 5910 5625 5395 5135
29 psi (13030) 15180   13030 12400 11890 11320
2.8 Bar 6955 8105 6955 6625 6350 6045
41 psi (15330) (17870)   (15330) (14610) (14000) (13330)
3.2 Bar 7475 8710 7475 7120 6825 6500
46 psi (16480) (19200)   (16480) (15700) (15050) (14330)

173D

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Field Operation

Bar
psi

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure

Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

Rim Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

 
 

VF 710/70 R 42 CFO 185D ALLIANCE AGRIFLEX+ 372 
 

DW25B
DW24B DW23B

745 mm
29.3 in
2062 mm
81.2 in
924 mm
36.4 in
6094 mm
239.9 in

Speed 
Symbol

15 kmph
9 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

Static 10 kmph
6 mph

15 kmph
9 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

65 kmph
40 mph

70 kmph
43 mph

0.8 Bar 6584 5494 5300 4950 4950 4950 4500
12 psi (14520) (12110)  (11680) (10910) (10910) (10910) (9920)
1.0 Bar 7528 6283 6060 5660 5660 5660 5150
15 psi (16600) (13850)  (13360) (12480) (12480) (12480) (11350)
1.6 Bar 10347 8636 8340 7780 7780 7780 7080
23 psi (22810) (19040)  (18390) (17150) (17150) (17150) (15610)
2.0 Bar 11358 9479 9150 8540 8540 8540 7770
29 psi (25040) (20900)  (20170) (18830) (18830) (18830) (17130)
2.4 Bar 12303 10268 9910 9250 9250 9250 8420
35 psi (27120) (22640)  (21850) (20390) (20390) (20390) (18560)
2.9 Bar 11892 11100
42 psi    (26220)   (24470)  

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure Cyclic Field 

Operation Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

185D

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Bar
psi

Rim Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 106  
  

 

IF 800/70 R 38 CFO 187A8 TRELLEBORG TM3000 
 

DW27B

780 mm
30.7 in
2050 mm
80.7 in
910 mm
35.8 in
6190 mm
243.7 in

Speed 
Symbol

10 kmph
6 mph

15 kmph
9 mph

Static 10 kmph
6 mph

20 kmph
12 mph

30 kmph
19 mph

40 kmph
25 mph

1.2 Bar 9765 6300 6300 6300 6300
17 psi  (21530)  (13890) (13890) (13890) (13890)  
1.6 Bar 12000 7740 7740 7740 7740
23 psi  (26460)  (17060) (17060) (17060) (17060)  
2.0 Bar 13000 8385 8385 8385 8385
29 psi  (28660)  (18490) (18490) (18490) (18490)  
2.4 Bar 13760 8875 8875 8875 8875
35 psi  (30340)  (19570) (19570) (19570) (19570)  
2.8 Bar 15115 9750 9750 9750 9750
41 psi  (33320)  (21500) (21500) (21500) (21500)  

Load Index
Ply Rating
Symbols

Inflation
Pressure Cyclic Field 

Operation Not high and sustained torque; Road Transport

187A8

Static Loaded Radius

Rolling Circumference

Recommended Load, kg (lbs)
Speed

Bar
psi

Rim Recommended
Option

Unloaded 
Dimension

Section
Width

Overall
Dia.

 
 

 

7.4 WHEEL STUDS SPECIFICATION & TORQUE SETTINGS 

mm in mm in QTY SIZE N-m lb-ft
221 8.70 275 10.83 8 M18 x 1.5 270 200
281 11.06 335 13.19 10 M22 x 1.5 510 376
281 11.06 335 13.19 10 M24 x 1.5 610 450

WHEEL STUDPCD TORQUE SETTINGSWHEEL BORE

 

IMPORTANT 
 
CHECK WHEEL NUT TORQUE AFTER EACH LOAD FOR THE FIRST 10 LOADS AND THEN DAILY FOR THE FIRST 
WEEK AND ONCE A WEEK THEREAFTER. 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 107  
  

8. OPTIONS 

8.1 SPRUNG DRAWBAR – OPTIONAL 
 
 

 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 70440 GUDGEON PIN & NUT
2 2 70442/2 PIVOT PIN

1 70322/1 BOLT ON FIXED - STD
1 B5294 BOLT ON SCHARMULLER SWIVEL
1 70323 BOLT ON SCHARMULLER K80 SPOON

4* 1 N/A DRAWBAR TO SUIT MODEL
5 2 70438/1 SPRING 13 LEAF 
6 3 70439/2 U-BOLT 30mm 

3*

 

* NORTH AMERICAN STYLE CAT 3, 4 & 5 (Contact your local dealer or GT Bunning) 
1. DRAWBAR ASSEMBLIES: The North American style mounting available upon request. 
2. HITCHES: The North American style Swivel and Clevis hitches available upon request. 

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 108  
  

8.2 DRAWBAR HITCH OPTIONS 

 

IMAGE 
 

 

PART NO. & DESCRIPTION 
 

 

 
 

 

70322/1 
STANDARD FIXED HITCH (PICKUP HITCHRING), 12 x 
M20 BOLT PATTERN 

 

 
 

 

B5294 
SCHARMULLER SWIVEL HITCH (PICKUP HITCHRING), 
12 x M20 BOLT PATTERN 

 

 
 

 

70323 
SCHARMULLER FIXED K80 SPOON HITCH, 12 x M20 
BOLT PATTERN 

 

 
 

 

B5294/1 
SCHARMULLER NORTH-AMERICAN CAT-4 SWIVEL 
HITCH, 12 x M20 BOLT PATTERN, 2in PIN 

 

 
 

 

B5294/2 
SCHARMULLER NORTH-AMERICAN CAT-4 SWIVEL 
HITCH, 3 x 26mm BOLT PATTERN, 2in PIN  

 

 
 

 

B5294/2 
BULL-PULL NORTH-AMERICAN CAT-4 SWIVEL HITCH, 3 
x 26mm BOLT PATTERN, 2in PIN 

1. COMES WITH 1 ½in (CAT-3) & 2in (CAT-4) 
DRAW PIN INSERTS 

 

PLEASE CONTACT YOUR LOCAL DEALER OR GT BUNNING FOR DETAILS. 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 109  
  

8.3 REAR DRAWBAR - OPTIONAL 

 

 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 B5310 REAR CLEVIS DRAWBAR CROSS MEMBER 
2 1 70107 7 PIN LIGHT SOCKET
3 1 51569 HYDRAULIC BRAKE CONNECTION
4 1  AIR COUPLING MALE
5 1  AIR COUPLING FEMALE  

NOTE: 

The rear clevis drawbar is designed for highway use only towing an unladen 
spreader.   

2 3 4 5 

1 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 110  
  

8.4  GUILLOTINE SLURRY DOOR TVA 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 B4110 DOOR - 75/85/90 

1 B4112 DOOR - 105/105C/120/150/150C (HIGH AUGERS)
1 B4115 DOOR WITH WB AUGERS

2 2 B4136 50/35 1321 STROKE RAM - 75/90
2 B4138 50/35 1626 STROKE RAM - 105/105C/120/150

3 65520 SEAL KIT D/A 50x35
4 2 B4130 TOP RAM PIN DIA 5/8"
5 2 B4132 BOTTOM RAM PIN DIA 3/4"
6 1 B4159 RUBBER SEAL

1 B4184 CLAMPING STRIP & M8 x 35 BOLT C/W S.L NUTS
7 1 B4188 CLAMPING STRIP WITH W.B AUGERS
8 4 51590 3/8" BONDED SEAL
9 2 51335 3/8" M/M ADAPTOR

10 2 10522 3/8" x 1/8" RESTRICTOR
11 8 50988 SPLIT PIN  

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 111  
  

8.5 GUILLOTINE SLURRY DOOR HBD 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 B4113 DOOR - 105/105C/120/150

2 B4138 RAM
3 65520 SEAL KIT D/A 50x35
4 2 B4130 TOP RAM PIN DIA 5/8"
5 2 B4132 BOTTOM RAM PIN DIA 3/4"
6 1 B4159 RUBBER SEAL

1 B4166 RUBBER SEAL WITH WB AUGERS
7 1 B4184 CLAMPING STRIP & M8 x 35 BOLT C/W S.L NUTS
8 4 51590 3/8" BONDED SEAL
9 2 51335 3/8" M/M ADAPTOR

10 2 10522 3/8" x 1/8" RESTRICTOR
11 8 50988 SPLIT PIN  

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 112  
  

8.6 GUILLOTINE SLURRY DOOR HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 2 51576 1/2" PROBE MALE SELF SEALER
2 2 51591 DIA 1/2" DOWTY WASHER
5 2 51335 3/8"-3/8" BPT NIPPLE  
6 2 10522 3/8"-3/8" BPT NIPPLE 1/8" REDUCED
7 4 51590 DIA 3/8" DOWTY WASHER
8 2 52316 HOSE END DIA 3/8-1/2" BPT MALE
9 6 51336 3/8" - 1/2" M/M ADAPTOR

11 2 HOSE 3/8" BORE 2 WIRE x 2500mm
13 2 HOSE 3/8" BORE 2 WIRE x 6100mm - 75/105C
13 2 HOSE 3/8" BORE 2 WIRE x 6600mm - 85
13 2 HOSE 3/8" BORE 2 WIRE x 7100mm - 90/105/150C
13 2 HOSE 3/8" BORE 2 WIRE x 7670mm - 120
13 2 HOSE 3/8" BORE 2 WIRE x 8380mm - 150
14 2 ADAPTOR 1/2" TO 3/8"  

Note: 75 and 105C are the same and so are the 90 & 150C. 

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 113  
  

8.7 SUPPORT LEG  PART No.  70307 

 

8.8 TOOLBOX    PART No.  80136 

 

 

  

Use unladen only 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 114  
  

8.9 DETACHABLE SPINNER DECK – ADD ON OPTION  MK4 HIGH AUGERS 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 2 B8810 BUCKET HOOK 17 8 73034 BOLT M8x35 GR8.8
2 1 AMS3632 REAR CANOPY ASSEMBLY 18 8 73359 LOCK NUT M8

2a 1 50759/3 RUBBER LINING 19 18 73095 BOLT M12x50 GR8.8
3 1 AMS3633-1 CANOPY ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY 20 22 73367 LOCK NUT M12
4 2 DMS4385-1 CANOPY ADJUSTER HANDLE 21 2 73070 BOLT M10x70 GR8.8
5 2 B8336 DISC MOUNTING FLANGE ASSY 22 2 73363 LOCK NUT M10
6 1 B8345 SPINNER DISC LH 23 8 73375 LOCK NUT M16
7 1 B8346 SPINNER DISC RH 24 4 73155 BOLT M16x45 GR8.8 OUTER

8a 2 73128/1 BOLT M14x45 GR10.9 25 4 73155/1 BOLT M16x45 GR12.9 INNER
8b 2 74703 SPRING WASHER M14 26 4 73092 BOLT M12x35 GR8.8
9 4 B8356/18 BLADE HOLDER LH 27 1 B8484/1 FLEXIDRIVE COUPLER ASSY

10 4 B8357/18 BLADE HOLDER RH 28 2 B8486 FLEXIDRIVE COUPLING
11 8 B1132/18 PADDLE (C/W FASTENERS) 29 12 B1142 RUBBER DRIVE BLOCK
12 1 B3190 GRBX SRT18-1830 1000/520 30 2 B8489 FLEXIDRIVE TUBE 130
13 2 A2134 HOOK BOLT 31 INCL. WITH B1132/18
14 1 DMS1090 RUBBER SKIRT 32 16 73129 BOLT M14x50 GR8.8
15 1 DMS0511 CLAMPING STRIP 33 16 74685 WASHER M14
16 2 DMS0512 CLAMPING STRIP 34 16 73371 LOCK NUT M14

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 115  
  

8.10 DETACHABLE SPINNER DECK – ADD ON OPTION  MK4 HYBRID (WB BACK-END) 

 
KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION

1 2 B8810 BUCKET HOOK 17 16 73095 BOLT & NUT M12x50
2 1 AMS3700 REAR CANOPY ASSEMBLY 18 1 B3190 GRBX SRT18-1830 1000/520

3 1 50759/4 RUBBER LINING 19 16
73129 + 73371 
+ 74685

BOLT, NUT & WASHER 
M14x50 GR8.8

4 1 AMS3633-2 CANOPY ADJUSTER ASSY 20 2 B5326 WEAR END PLATE

5 2 DMS4385-1 CANOPY ADJUSTER HANDLE 21 2
73830 + 73367 
+ 74684

CSK BOLT, NUT & WASHER 
M12x50

6 2 73095 BOLT & NUT M12x50 22 1 DMS1090 RUBBER SKIRT
7 2 A2134 HOOK BOLT 23 1 DMS0511 CLAMPING STRIP
8 2 B8336 DISC MOUNTING FLANGE 24 2 DMS0512 CLAMPING STRIP
9 1 B8370H LHS SPINNING DISC ASSY 25 13 73034 + 73359 BOLT & NUT M8x35 GR8.8

10 1 B8342H RHS SPINNING DISC  ASSY 26 2 73070 + 73363 BOLT & NUT M10x70 GR8.8

11 2
73128/1 + 
74703

BOLT & SPRING WASHER 
M14x45 GR 10.9

27 1 B8484/1
FLEXIDRIVE COUPLER 
COMPLETE ASSY 

12 2 B8356/18 BLADE HOLDER LHS 28 2 B8486 FLEXIDRIVE COUPLING
13 2 B8357/18 BLADE HOLDER RHS 29 1 B8489 FLEXIDRIVE TUBE 130
14 8 B1130/18 PADDLE (C/W FASTENERS) 30 1 B8489/1 FLEXIDRIVE TUBE 190

15 8
73155 + 
73375

BOLT & NUT M16x50 G8.8 
(OUTER)

31 12 B1142 RUBBER DRIVE BLOCK

16 8
73155/1 + 
73375

BOLT & NUT M16x50 G12.9 
(INNER)

32 4 73092 + 73367 BOLT & NUT M12x35 GR8.8

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 116  
  

8.11 HANDBRAKE CONTROL 

 

IMAGE 
 

 

PART NO. & DESCRIPTION 
 

 

 
 

 
70321 
MULTI-STROKE HANDBRAKE 

 

 
 

 
70321/1 
POWERBRAKE-RT HANDBRAKE 

 

8.12  BODY SEAL RUBBERS  

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 B4159 SLURRY DOOR & FRONTWALL MK4
2 1 B4176 AUGER DECK MK4
3 1 B4177 DOUBLE WIPE MK4
4 1 B4166/1 SLURRY DOOR & FRONTWALL WB
5 1 B4126 HORIZONTAL BEATER CANOPY MK4
6 1 B4127 HORIZONTAL TOP WIPE MK4  

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 117  
  

8.13 SIMPLE CANOPY 

 

8.14 HYDRAULIC BORDER CONTROL 

 

  

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 1 65078 RAM DA30 20 255
2 1 B4191 MOUNT BRACKET LH
2 1 B4191/1 MOUNT BRACKET RH
3 1 B4190 DEFLECTOR PLATE LH
3 1 B4190/1 DEFLECTOR PLATE RH
 65505 30/20 SEAL KIT  

AMS1141 

B4178 – RUBBER SKIRT 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 118  
  

8.15 SLUDGE CAKE BUILD      MK4 HYBRID (WB BACK-END) 

 

KEY QTY PART No. DESCRIPTION
1 2 B1180/1 BEARING Ø60 C/W CAP
2 2 B2352 SPACER
3 8 73154 BOLT & NUT M16x50
4 1 B1048 AUGER ASSEMBLY LH (SEE SECTION 4.3 FOR PARTS)
5 1 B1049 AUGER ASSEMBLY RH (SEE SECTION 4.3 FOR PARTS)

1 B5321/2 AUGER DECK ASSY SLUDGE HD MK2
1 B5321/3 AUGER DECK ASSY SLUDGE + CLEANING COVERS HD MK2
1 B5322/2 AUGER DECK ASSY SLUDGE WB
1 B5322/3 AUGER DECK ASSY SLUDGE + CLEANING COVERS WB

7 2 B5304 VERTICAL ANGLE SLUDGE KIT
8 2 B5305 LOWER VERTICAL ANGLE SLUDGE KIT
9 1 B5306/1 BOTTOM ANGLE SLUDGE KIT

10 16 73092 + 74684 BOLT, NUT & WASHER M12x35
11 1 B3182 AUGER GEARBOX 

6

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 119  
  

8.16 WEIGH CELL SPARES  

IMAGE PART No. DESCRIPTION 
 

 
 

 
B9097 

 
B9098 

 
LOAD CELL 6.4m LEAD 
 
LOAD CELL 12.2m LEAD 

 

 
 

 
B9073 

 
PRINTER UNIT 

 

 
 

 
B9025 

 
B9021 

 
REAR SHAFT ROTARY SENSOR KIT 
 
REAR SHAFT ROTARY SENSOR ONLY (ITEM NO. 
4) 

 

 
 

 
B9096 

 
REAR SHAFT ROTARY SENSOR LEAD 

 

 
 

 
B9069 

 
ISOBUS KIT 

 

 
 

 
B9099 

 
ISOCAN KIT 

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 120  
  

9. ELECTRICS 

9.1 WIRING FOR 12v 7 PIN PLUG 

                  

1) YELLOW –Y– L.H. INDICATOR 
2) BLUE –B– FOG 
3) WHITE -W– EARTH 
4) GREEN – G- R.H. INDICATOR 
5) BROWN –BR- TAIL 
6) RED –R- STOP 
7) BLACK –BL- SIDE MARKERS 

Pins 5 & 7 may be linked. 
 

FOR NORTH AMERICAN UNITS / COMMERICAL PLUG 

1) WHITE (EARTH) – R- STOP 
2) BLACK – G – R.H. INDICATOR 
3) YELLOW – BR – TAIL 
4) RED – W – EARTH 
5) GREEN – BL – SIDEMARKERS 
6) BROWN – Y – L.H. INDICATOR 
7) BLUE – B – FOG 
 

Pins 3 & 5 may be linked. 
 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 121  
  

9.2  LIGHTING COMPONENTS 
 

IMAGE PART 
No. DESCRIPTION QUANTITY 

STD EXTRA 
 

 
 

 
70009/3 

 
REAR LAMPS 

 
2 

 
2 / 4 

 

 
 

 
70081 

 
TRIANGLE REFLECTOR – RED 

 
2 

 
2 

 

 
 

 
70154 

 
MARKER LAMPS – WHITE – FRONT 

 2 AT FRONT OF MACHINE 
 2 AT FRONT OF MUDGUARDS (EXTRA) 

 
2 

 
2 / 4 

 

 
 

 
70155 

 
MARKER LAMPS – RED – REAR 

 2 AT REAR OF MUDGUARDS (EXTRA) 

 
 

 
2 

 

 
 

 
70080 

 
RECTANGULAR REFLECTOR – AMBER 

 
2 

 
 

 

 
 

 
70022 

 
SIDE MARKER LAMPS – AMBER 

 
 

 
2 / 4 

 

 
 

 
B7993 

 
RECTANGULAR REFLECTOR – WHITE 
(Only fitted to machines going to EU countries) 

 2 AT FRONT OF MACHINE 
 2 AT FRONT OF MUDGUARDS (EXTRA) 

 
 

 
2 / 4 

 

 
 

 
70015/1 

 
LICENSE NUMBER PLATE HOLDER WITH LED 
LIGHT 

 
1 

 
 

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 122  
  

10. HEALTH AND SAFETY 

10.1 HAZARDOUS MACHINERY WARNING 
This machine is hazardous if improperly used and may cause serious injury or death if not used in 
accordance with these operating instructions and safety warnings.  Employers are required to train 
and supervise all operators and assistants to observe safety precautions described by this 
handbook, the installation process and by warning decals. 

10.2 LOSS OF CONTROL 
Overloading, excessive speed or use on excessive slopes may result in loss of control.  The towing 
tractor must be suitable for the trailer weight and other operating conditions.  Trailer brakes must 
always be used.  The balance of the spreader can be affected by the load lowering during 
spreading. 

10.3 OPERATION AROUND BYSTANDERS 
Do not operate this machine in proximity to bystanders who may be injured by projectiles or other 
functions including being run over or entangled in the auger. 

10.4 HYDRAULIC FLUID PENETRATION OR BURNING 
Operators must be trained to avoid risks relating to the possibility of hydraulic fluid penetration 
resulting from high pressure fluid sprays directly contacting an operators skin.  Hydraulic 
components may also be hot and may cause burning if touched. 

10.5 ELECTROCUTION 
An operator or a bystander could be electrocuted if the guillotine door was raised where there is a 
possibility of contact with overhead electrical wires.. 

NOTE: The UK statutory height for the 11kv overhead power lines across a field is 5.2 m (17 ft). 
 
10.6 BODY ENTRY 
A person must not enter the body of the machine.   
The machine is supplied with a ladder (item 1) welded to the body and a service ladder (item 2) 
attached to it. The service ladder is attached to facilitate machine entry for purpose of 
transportation, Pre-Delivery Inspection (PDI) and setup of the machine before first use.  
 
The service ladder is for use when the machine is being serviced while not attached to the tractor 
and so it MUST be removed and stored away prior to the use of the machine. 
 
The ladder, which will have no mid-upper rungs/steps, is only to be used to look inside the 
machine. 
 
WARNING 
 

IT IS STRICTLY FORBIDDEN TO ENTER INTO THE MACHINE WHEN IT IS WORKING. 
 

REMOVE AND RETAIN THE IGNITION KEY, AND DISCONNET ALL THE POWER SOURCES 
BEFORE SERVICING. 
 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 123  
  

 
 
10.7 COUPLING / DECOUPLING 

Care must be taken to avoid crushing an assistant when coupling or decoupling the machine to a 
tractor. 

10.8 MACHINERY START UP 

Sound the horn before starting this machine. 

10.9 MACHINERY SHUT DOWN 

This machine must be operated from a tractor driver’s seat.  The tractor and machine must be 
shut down, the key removed and hydraulics lowered, if the driver leaves the seat or before any 
adjustments or repairs are made. 

10.10 ADDITIONAL DRIVER PROTECTION 
Extra protection can be achieved by lowing the slurry door as the load decreases in height. 

10.11 PTO CONNECTION AND GAURDING 
Improper PTO connection and operation may cause machine failure and injury to an operator.   
PTO shaft guards must be used at all time. See PTO manual. 

10.12 PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT (PPE) 

When maintaining and operating this machine make sure appropriate PPE is worn. 
i.e. Overalls, gloves, safety shoes, eye and ear protection. 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 124  
  

10.13 SAFETY DECAL LOCATION 

i) WARNING – When spreading , lower slurry door to cover exposed augers as the load reduces. 

 

ii) DANGER – Keep hands clear of taildoor and mechanism during operation. 

 

iii) WARNING – It is strictly forbidden to enter into the machine when it is working. Remove and 
retain the igniting key, and disconnect all the power sources before servicing. 

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 125  
  

10.14 OPERATING HAZARD AREA 
 

 Objects can be thrown out from the rotors with enough force to 
severely injure people. Stay away from machine when it is 
running. Keep others away. 

 

 Stay out of shaded hazard area. 
 

 Always know where all additional personnel are located when 
operating the spreader. Never allow anyone within the hazard 
area. 
 

 Stay away from the sides and rear of the spreader when it is 
running to prevent being hit by flying debris. Rotors can expel 
solid objects with enough force to cause severe injury. Stay out 
of the hazard area. 

 

NOTE: Remember any foreign objects hidden in the material i.e. stones, bricks, wood etc. can be thrown 
further than the actual material, which could result in serious injury or loss of life. 

10.15 WARNINGS 

     WARNING 

Keep all limbs clear of the spreading augers when in motion.  Do not attempt to remove obstacles or carry 
out adjustments without stopping spreader operation first and turning of the tractor engine off and 
removing the keys.  Taking short cuts can result in permanent injury or loss of life. 

Before attempting to carry out any checks or adjustments disengage the PTO and stop the tractor engine 
and remove key. 

Guards are provided for your safety.  Never operate the spreader with any removed or open. 

Before engaging the PTO make sure that there is no person standing to the rear or side of the spreader.  
Please observe at all times during spreading operation that no person or persons are present within the 
working proximity.  Remember any foreign objects hidden in the material i.e. stones, bricks, wood etc can 
be thrown further than the actual material, which could result in serious injury or loss of life. 

HEALTH AND SAFETY EXCUTIVE 

NEVER try to clear blockages from a PTO-driven machine while it is moving. Always: 
 Disengage the power drive, 
 Stop the tractor engine, 
 Ensure controls are in neutral and the hand brake is applied, 
 Remove the engine key, 
 Wait for all movement to cease before attempting to clear any blockage and use a tool to clear the 

blockage. 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 126  
  

11. WARRANTY 

During the 3 year warranty period any failures which occur due to faulty components or workmanship must 
be reported to G.T. Bunning & Sons Ltd before any repairs or replacements of components is carried out.  
The warranty period commences on the despatch date from the dealer to the customer.  

1st YEAR WARRANTY: PARTS AND LABOUR (EXCLUDING WEARING PARTS) 

 What’s covered: 
Floor chains, floor shafts, gypsy wheels, gearboxes, hydraulic motors, axles, PTO shafts, bearings, 
structural components, electric floor control, weigh cell equipment and tyres (se notes below). 

What’s not covered: 
PTO shaft guards, floor slats, auger and beater cutter teeth, bottom blades (paddles) & wearing 
parts. 

2nd YEAR WARRANTY: PARTS ONLY (EXCLUDING WEARING PARTS) 

 What’s covered: 
Floor chains, floor shafts, gypsy wheels, gearboxes, hydraulic motors, axles, PTO shafts, bearings, 
structural components, electric floor control, weigh cell equipment and tyres (se notes below). 

What’s not covered: 
PTO shaft guards, floor slats, auger and beater cutter teeth, bottom blades (paddles) & wearing 
parts. 

3rd YEAR WARRANTY: PARTS ONLY (EXCLUDING WEARING PARTS) 

 What’s covered: 
Floor chains, floor shafts, gypsy wheels, gearboxes, hydraulic motors, axles, PTO shafts, bearings, 
structural components, electric floor control, weigh cell equipment and tyres (se notes below). 

What’s not covered: 
PTO shaft guards, floor slats, auger and beater cutter teeth, bottom blades (paddles) & wearing 
parts. 

NOTES:  

Tyres are covered by the manufacturer, not GT Bunning. They carry a 4 year warranty done on a 
sliding scale relating to age and wear. The tyre manufacturer will decide if a claim is a warranty or 
not. 
Failures will not be covered if the cause is misuse or neglect. 

Wearing parts are not covered for fair wear and tear. These include roller chains, sprockets and 
taperlock bushes, brake shoes, bushes etc. 

1st year warranty parts carriage is included while carriage for 2nd and 3rd years will be charged. 

  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 127  
  

12. NOTES 

 



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 128  
  

13. IDENTIFICATION PLATE 
 
The machine serial number (VIN) is required with all orders for spare parts and technical enquires.  This is 
necessary in order to ensure correct delivery of spare parts. 
 
The identification plate with the machine number is attached to the middle right side of the machine 
drawbar. 
 
IMPORTANT  
It is absolutely forbidden to alter and/or erase the data written on the identification plate of the machine. 
The operator is required to verify frequently the legibility of the data and, when this in doubt, to 
communicate with the Manufacturer. The data will be transferred to a new plate to replace the old one.  
 
The CE mark certifies that the Manufacturer has complied with regulations in force governing machinery 
and covering health and safety matters as specified for all EU Member states (Machinery Directive). In 
practical terms, the CE mark guarantees that the Manufacturer has designed and constructed the machine 
in such a way as to avoid and minimize risk and danger, in anticipation of the function and the conditions 
under which the equipment will be used. The equipment may be used in Europe only if it is equipped with 
the identification plate and provided with the declaration of conformity. 
 

 
 
 

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 129  
  

14. TECHNICAL DATA & SPECIFICATIONS 

14.1 MECHANICAL DATA & SPECIFICATIONS 

75 85 90 105 105C 120 150
GROSS DESIGN  12500 16000 16000 17500 17500 18750 20750
GROSS GB 12500 13170 13170 13670 13670 13920 13920
AXLE DESIGN  10000 13000 13000 14000 14000 15000 17000
AXLE GB  10000 10170 10170 10170 10170 10170 10170
EYE 2500 3000 3000 3500 3500 3750 3750
TARE WEIGHT 4000 4200 4400 4900 4750 4950 5200
PAYLOAD  7500 8500 9000 10500 10500 12000 15000
PAYLOAD + TARE 11500 12700 13400 15400 15250 16950 20200

ALL WEIGHT IN Kg
MODEL

 
Bunning tolerance +/-2% 
 
NB – Machines with extension sides or build in flares are designed for use with light materials. 
DO NOT EXCEED THE PLATED WEIGHTS. 
 
USE ON HIGHWAYS (UK) 
Maximum gross combination weight is 31000 Kg.  
Maximum spreader weight is 18290 Kg. 
 
 

75 85/90 105 105C 120 150
Axle  Single Single Single Single Single Single
Axle beam size 120mm 120mm 130mm 130mm 150mm 150mm
Carrying capacity 7500 Kg 9000 Kg 10500 Kg 10500 Kg 12000 Kg 15000 Kg
Cubic meters level 6.8m 8.6m 10.4m 9.6m 11.6 12.6
Cubic meters heaped 9.1m 11.4m 13.2m 12.9 14.6m 15.9m
Extended capacity 15.3m 18.6m 20.4m N/A 22.2m 24.3m
Floor drive Hydraulic Hydraulic Hydraulic Hydraulic Hydraulic Hydraulic
Floor chain size 16mm 16mm 16mm 16mm 16mm 16mm
Brake size mm 406x120 406x120 406x120 406x120 406x120 406x140
Tyre size 16.9x34 PR14 18.4x34 PR14 580/70 R38 580/70 R38 580/70 R38 580/70 R38
Spread Mech Twin vertical augers Twin vertical augers Twin vertical augers Twin vertical augers Twin vertical augers Twin vertical augers

Spread width Up to 16m Up to 16m Up to 16m Up to 16m Up to 16m Up to 16m
PTO speed 1000 RPM 1000 RPM 1000 RPM 1000 RPM 1000 RPM 1000 RPM
Floor plate 5mm 5mm 5mm 5mm 5mm 5mm
Side plate 4mm 4mm 4mm 4mm 4mm 4mm

MODEL

 
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 130  
  

14.2 MACHINE DIMENSIONS 

 

MODEL A B C D E F G
75 4200 1500 990 1970 6500 2630 2640
85 4700 1500 990 2010 7000 2670 2680
90 5200 1500 990 2010 7560 2670 2680

105 5200 1500 1230 2350 7560 2920 3060
105C 4200 1500 1270 2383 6515 2920 3060
120 5500 1500 1290 2410 7950 2920 3060
150 6000 1500 1290 2420 8350 2920 3080  

Bunning tolerance +/- 2% 

Dimensions D, F and G vary depending on the size of tyres. 

 

 

 

 

 

FOR PROMPT SUPPLY OF SPARES, ALWAYS QUOTE THE CHASSIS SERIAL NUMBER,  
(FOUND ON THE CHASSIS IDENTIFICATION PLATE)  
  



LOWLANDER MK4 MANURE SPREADER – INSTRUCTION & SPARES MANUAL     

  Page 131  
  

14.3 BOLT TORQUE 
 

CHECKING BOLT TORQUE 

The table(s) shown below give correct torque values for various bolts and cap-screws. Tighten all bolts to 
the torques specified in chart unless otherwise noted. Check tightness of bolts periodically, using bolt 
torque chart as a guide. Replace hardware with the same strength bolt. 
 

NOTE: Tighten the plastic insert (nylon lock) or crimped steel-type lock nuts to approximately 50% of the 
dry torque shown in the chart, applied to the nut, not to the bolt head. Tighten the toothed or serrated-
type lock nuts to the full torque value. 
 
METRIC TORQUE SPECIFICATIONS 

 
 

(N.m) (lb-ft) (N.m) (lb-ft) (N.m) (lb-ft)
M3 5.5 0.5 0.4 1.8 1.3 2 1.5
M4 7 3 2.2 4.5 3.3 5 4
M5 8 6 4 9 7 10 7.5
M6 10 10 7 15 11 18 13
M8 13 25 18 35 26 45 33

M10 16 50 37 70 52 85 63
M12 18 90 66 125 92 150 111
M14 21 140 103 200 148 240 177
M16 24 225 166 310 229 370 273
M18 27 305 225 435 321 510 376
M20 30 435 321 610 450 725 535
M22 33 590 435 840 620 985 726
M24 36 750 553 1050 774 1255 926
M30 46 1495 1103 2100 1550 2490 1837

M36 55 2600 1917 3675 2710 4280 3157

Bolt 
Diameter 

"A"

Spanner / 
Wrench 

Size (mm)

Bolt Torque*
Bolt G8.8 (Nut G8) Bolt G10.9 (Nut G10) Bolt G12.9 (Nut G12)

 
 

Torque figures indicated above are valid for non-greased or non-oiled threads and heads unless otherwise 
specified. Therefore, do not grease or oil bolts or cap-screws unless otherwise specified in this manual. 
When using locking elements, increase torque values by 5%. Reduce value by 10% if threads are oiled 
before assembly. 
 

* Torque value for bolts and cap-screws are identified by their head markings. 
 **Always install new or unused locking nuts whenever possible or practical to ensure the full locking 
benefit. 
 

This manual must stay with the machine/operator at all times. 

This manual is an original English language copy. 



 



 

 
 

 
 
Registered Office: 
The Green, Gressenhall, Dereham 
Norfolk  
NR20 4DT 
ENGLAND 
 
Telephone: +44 (0)1362 860352 
Fax:  +44 (0)1362 860930 
 
E-mail:  mail@gtbunning.co.uk 
Website: www.gtbunning.co.uk 
 

G.T. Bunning & Sons Ltd 
 


